

City of Olathe

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	G21	-2162			
Туре:	Cou	ncil Consent	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	2/5/2	2021	In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	2/16	6/2021	Final action:		
Title:	Consideration of award of contract to Conrad Fire Equipment for Bauer SCBA Compressors for Fire Station 8 and Olathe Fire Academy.				
Sponsors:	Jeff DeGraffenreid, Dianna Wright				
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. A. Quotation, 2. B. Sole Source, 3. C. Bauer Dealer Letter				
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion	Result
2/16/2021	1	City Council			
FOCUS ARE	A: Fir	e/Economy			

US AREA: Fire/Econd

STAFF CONTACT: Jeff DeGraffenreid/Dianna Wright

SUBJECT: Consideration of award of contract to Conrad Fire Equipment for Bauer SCBA Compressors for Fire Station 8 and Olathe Fire Academy.

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of award of contract to Conrad Fire Equipment for Bauer SCBA Compressors for Fire Station 8 and Olathe Fire Academy.

SUMMARY:

The Fire Department requests authorization to purchase two (2) Bauer SCBA Compressors to be placed at Fire Station 8 and Olathe Fire Academy. These Bauer SCBA Compressors will be purchased from Conrad Fire Equipment through a sole source purchase since Conrad Fire Equipment is the authorized Bauer dealer for the territory. This purchase will include installation and initial operational start up.

The Bauer Verticus SCBA compressor fill stations are recommended for purchase for these projects due their low maintenance and their long history of reliability compared to other compressor products on the market. The Verticus compressor was also selected for its sound attenuated cabinet to reduce the ambient noise within the facility.

Fire Station 8 will receive one (1) Bauer 10HP Verticus SCBA Compressor for \$52,999.86. Olathe Fire Academy will receive one (1) Bauer 15HP Verticus SCBA Compressor for \$69,508.31. Both Bauer Compressors will result in the total purchase cost of \$122,508.17.

Staff recommends award of contract to Conrad Fire Equipment Inc. which is an Olathe company.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Estimated expenditure of \$122,508.17 (\$52,999.86 for Fire Station 8 and \$69,508.31 for Olathe Fire

Academy) to be funded through the budgeted FFE for the Fire Station 8 and Olathe Fire Academy capital projects.

ACTION NEEDED:

Award of contract to Conrad Fire Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of two (2) SCBA Compressors for Fire Station 8 and Olathe Fire Academy.

ATTACHMENT(S): A. Quotation

- Β. Sole Source
- C. **Bauer Dealer letter**